THE DATASHEET OF
ADS7817UB
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
DESCRIPTION
The ADS7817 is a 12-bit, 200kHz sampling Analog-to-
Digital (A/D) converter that features a high impedance fully
differential analog input. The reference voltage can be var-
ied from 100mV to 2.5V, with a corresponding input-

SOIC-8,
MSOP-8
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MAXIMUM MAXIMUM
INTEGRAL DIFFERENTIAL
LINEARITY LINEARITY PACKAGE SPECIFICATION
ERROR ERROR DRAWING TEMPERATURE PACKAGE ORDERING TRANSPORT
PRODUCT (LSB) (LSB) PACKAGE NUMBER(1) RANGE MARKING(2) NUMBER(3) MEDIA
ADS7817P ±2 ±2 DIP-8 006 –40°C to +85°C ADS7817P ADS7817P Rails
ADS7817U ±2 ±2 SO-8 182 –40°C to +85°C ADS7817U ADS7817U "
ADS7817U " " " " " " ADS7817U/2K5 Tape and Reel
ADS7817E ±2 ±2 MSOP-8 337 –40°C to +85°C A17 ADS7817E Rails
ADS7817E " " " " " " ADS7817E/250 Tape and Reel
ADS7817E " " " " " " ADS7817E/2K5 "
ADS7817PB ±2 ±1 Plastic DIP-8 006 –40°C to +85°C ADS7817PB ADS7817PB Rails
ADS7817UB ±2 ±1 SO-8 182 –40°C to +85°C ADS7817UB ADS7817UB "
ADS7817UB " " " " " " ADS7817UB/2K5 Tape and Reel
ADS7817EB ±2 ±1 MSOP 337 –40°C to +85°C A17 ADS7817EB Rails
ADS7817EB " " " " " " ADS7817EB/250 Tape and Reel
ADS7817EB " " " " " " ADS7817EB/2K5 "
ADS7817PC ±1 ±0.75 DIP-8 006 –40°C to +85°C ADS7817PC ADS7817PC Rails
ADS7817UC ±1 ±0.75 SO-8 182 –40°C to +85°C ADS7817UC ADS7817UC "
ADS7817UC " " " " " " ADS7817UC/2K5 Tape and Reel
ADS7817EC ±1 ±0.75 MSOP-8 337 –40°C to +85°C A17 ADS7817EC Rails
ADS7817EC " " " " " " ADS7817EC/250 Tape and Reel
ADS7817EC " " " " " " ADS7817EC/2K5 "
NOTE: (1) For detail drawing and dimension table, please see end of data sheet or Package Drawing File on Web. (2) Performance Grade information is marked
on the reel. (3) Models with a slash(/) are available only in Tape and reel in quantities indicated (e.g. /250 indicates 250 units per reel, /2K5 indicates 2500 devices
per reel). Ordering 2500 pieces of ”ADS7817E/2K5“ will get a single 2500-piece Tape and Reel.
ELECTROSTATIC
DISCHARGE SENSITIVITY
This integrated circuit can be damaged by ESD. Texas Instru-
ments recommends that all integrated circuits be handled with
appropriate precautions. Failure to observe proper handling
and installation procedures can cause damage.
ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation
to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may
be more susceptible to damage because very small parametric
changes could cause the device not to meet its published
specifications.
ADS7817 3
SBAS066A
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
 At –40°C to +85°C, +VCC = +5V, VREF = +2.5V, fSAMPLE = 200kHz, fCLK = 16 • fSAMPLE, –In = +2.5V, unless otherwise specified.
ADS7817 ADS7817B ADS7817C